
'II , .

.

TiBleOut
QuickSpel1

by Alan Bird



TimeOut QuickSpell™

Spelling Checker for AppleWorks™
by Alan Bird

Published by
BEAGLE BROS, INC.
6215 Ferris Square, Suite 100
San Diego, CA 92121
619-452-5500 (Business Office)
619-452-5502 (Technical Support)



Copyright © 1987 Beagle Bros, Inc.

This manual and the software described in it are copyrighted with all rights
reserved. Under the copyright laws, this manual or the software may not be copied,
in whole or part, without ""Titten consent of Beagle Bros, except in the normal use of
the software or to make a backup copy of the software. This exception does not allow
copies to be made for others, whether or not sold, but all of the material purchased
(with all backup copies) may be sold, given or loaned (but not rented) to another
person. Under the law, copying includes translating into another language or format.
You may use the software on any computer owned by you, but extra copies cannot be
made for this purpose.

LIMITED WARRANTY ON MEDIA AND REPLACEMENT
If you discover physical defects in the manuals distributed with a Beagle Bros
product or in the media on which a software product is distributed, Beagle Bros will
replace the media or manuals at no charge to you, provided you return the item to be
replaced with proof of purchase to Beagle Bros during the 90-day period after you
purchased the software.

All implied warranties on the media and manuals, including implied warranties of
merchantability and fitness for a particular purpose, are limited in duration to ninety
(90) days from the date of the original retail purchase of this product.

Even though Beagle Bros has tested the software and reviewed the documentation,
Beagle Bros makes no warranty or representation, either express or implied, with
respect to software, its quality, performance, merchantability, or fitness for a
particular purpose. As a result, this software is sold "as is," and you the purchaser
are assuming the entire risk as to its quality and performance.

In no event will Beagle Bros be liable for direct, indirect, special, incidental, or
consequential damages resulting from any defect in the software or its documentation,
even if advised of the possibility of such damages. In particular, Beagle Bros shall
have no liability for any programs or data stored in or used with Beagle Bros
products, including the costs of rccovering such programs or data.

Some states do not allow the exclusion or limitation of implied warranties or
liability for incidental or consequential damages, so the above limitation or exclusion
may not apply to you. This warranty gives you specific legal rights, and you may
also have other rights which vary from state to state.

This software package contains the Random House Concise Dictionary,
Copyright © 1983 Random House, Inc. Random House is a registered trademark of
Random House, Inc.



Contents

Chapter 1 Welcome to TimeOut QuickSpell
Suggestions on Using This Manual 2

Chapter 2 Installing TimeOut 3
The Big Picture 4
Installation 4
Automatic Installation 5
Manual Installation 5

Read Manual Updates 5
Make a Backup Disk 6
Format a Disk 6
Catalog a Disk 6
Create a Subdirectory 6
Install TimeOut 7

Sorting the TimeOut Menu 7
Multiple TimeOut Applications Disks 7
Location of TimeOut Applications 7
Location of AppleWorks 8

Copy Applications 8
Re-installing TimeOut 9
Start up AppleWorks 9
Accessing TimeOut Applications 10
Memory Usage 10

Chapter 3 QuickSpell Tutorial 11
Configuring Dictionary Locations 12
Using QuickSpell 14

Replacing misspelled words 15

Contents iii



Ignoring words 16
Adding words to the custom dictionary 16
Correcting in context 16
Removing Double Words 17
Quitting QuickSpell 17

Chapter 4 QuickSpell Reference 19
Configuring QuickSpell 20

Configuring the Dictionaries 22
Enabling and Disabling the Quick Memory Reference List 23
Checking a Word, Screen or Document 23
Words with Digits 23
Memory versus Disk Based 24

QuickSpell Main Menu Features 25
Correcting in Context 26
Replace 27

Suggested Spellings 27
Add to Custom Dictionary 28
Ignore 28
Remove Double Words 29
Correct ALL in context 29

Checking Data Base and Spreadsheet Documents 29
Memory usage 30
Large Documents 30

Appendix TimeOut Utilities 31
Using the Utilities 31

Configure 32
Load to memory 32
Dump from memory 32
Change memory status 33
Change name 33
Sort Menu 33
Add Applications 34

Misc Miscellaneous Information 35
Control-Reset Patch 35

Help! Customer Support Information 37

Index 39

iv Contents



Chapter 1

Welcome to TimeOut QuickSpell



2 Chapter 1

TimeOut QuickSpell™ is part of the TimeOut AppleWorks™
enhancement series. All of the products in this series work inside of
AppleWorks and are easily selected from a single menu.

QuickSpell is a spelling checker and corrector that allows you to
quickly and easily correct spelling and double-word errors in your
AppleWorks word processor documents. The words are checked
against an 80,000 word main dictionary and a custom dictionary of
unlimited size. Corrections are made by selecting unknown words
from a list or by correcting them as they appear in the word
processor document.

Suggestions on Using This Manual

The remainder of this manual is divided into three main sections:

Chapter 2 Installing TimeOut
Chapter 3 QuickSpell Tutorial
Chapter 4 QuickSpell Reference

If you have not already installed TimeOut on your AppleWorks
STARTUP disk, you will need to read all of chapter 2. If TimeOut
is already installed, read only the section called Copying
Applications to the TimeOut Application Disk (on page 8).

After installing TimeOut and QuickSpell, you can either go
through the QuickSpell Tutorial in chapter 3 which helps you
check and correct a sample document, or you can go directly to the
QuickSpell Reference in chapter 4.

Note: This manual assumes that you are familiar with
AppleWorks and the AppleWorks method of doing things (e.g.
selecting menu options, etc.) If you're not, then refer to the
appropria te sections of your AppleWorks manuals.



Chapter 2

Installing TimeOut

3



4 Chapter 2

Beagle Bros software is copyrighted but not copy-protected. Please
support us in our commitment to supply friendly, easy-to-use
software by not giving illegal copies to others. Thanks.

Important: Back up your disks! This includes AppleWorks. Do
not install TimeOut on your master copy of AppleWorks.

The Big Picture

AppleWorks is an integrated application program that includes a
word processor, data base and spreadsheet. TimeOut changes
AppleWorks to allow more applications to be added.

Note: TimeOut itself is not an application. TimeOut only makes
AppleWorks expandable. QUickSpell is an application.

The disk that contains the TimeOut applications is called your
applications disk. If you copy your application files onto your
AppleWorks disk, that becomes your applications disk.

TimeOut is compatible with the USA version of AppleWorks v2.0
and later. If you have an earlier version, contact your dealer about
getting an update.

TimeOut is compatible with Super MacroWorks, AutoWorks,
Applied Engineering's Desktop expander, and Pinpoint. If you are
installing TimeOut along with these other AppleWorks
enhancements, install TimeOut last. The only exceptions are
AutoWorks and Pinpoint. Install them after installing TimeOut.

Installation

You must install TimeOut on a copy of your AppleWorks disk to use
TimeOut QuickSpcll. To get started, boot the QuickSpelI disk by
placing it in the drive and pressing Control-Open-AppIe-Reset.



Automatic Installation

There are two ways you can install TimeOut: Manual or Automatic.
Automatic Installation is recommended for new TimeOut owners.
The Automatic Installation program will set up TimeOut for your
system. You don't need to be a hacker to use it!

Important: Have several blank disks on hand. You will need to
use them to make backup disks and applications disks.

If you already have TimeOut installed on your copy of
AppleWorks, it is not necessary to do the Automatic Installation.
Installing TimeOut is required only one time. Just use Manual
Installation to copy your new applications to your applications
disk.

After you have finished the Automatic Installation, see Start up
AppleWorks on page 9.

Manual Installation

Manual installation gives you the freedom to configure TimeOut to
your own special needs. The following menu options are available
in Manual Installation. Let's take a detailed look at each one.

Read Manual Updates

Select Read manual updates. You will see a file containing any
changes or additions to the instruction manual since it was printed.
This file is an AppleWorks file called Notes. You can also see it
any time in AppleWorks by adding it to the Desktop.

Installing TimeOut 5



6 Chapter 2

Make a Backup Disk

Use this option to make backup copies of your disks. You can back up
5.25 and 3.5 inch disks. Backup both your AppleWorks and TimeOut
QuickSpell disk. Use the backups for the installation process.

Format a Disk

You may need to format a blank disk to hold your applications. If
you are using 5.25-inch disks, your applications will not fit on your
AppleWorks disk. Use this option to create an applications disk.

You will be asked to enter a name for the disk. There are certain
rules concerning disk names. The name must start with a letter, and
contain only letters, numbers and periods. The maximum length of
the name is 15 characters. The name you give will become the
default location of your applications when you install TimeOut.

Catalog a Disk

This option works like the List all files feature in
AppleWorks. Use it to see the files you have on your disks. You can
choose to catalog the files in the main directory of a disk, or enter
the pathname of a subdirectory.

Create a Subdirectory

Your TimeOut applications can be copied into a subdirectory. If you
want to create a new subdirectory for your applications, choose this
option before copying the application files.

Enter the complete pathname of the subdirectory. If you wanted to
create a subdirectory called TIMEOUT on a disk named
/ APP LEWORKS, you would need to enter:

/APPLEWORKS/TIMEOUT



Note: TimeOut applications do not have to be in subdirectories!
If you don't understand what a subdirectory is, don't worry.

Install TimeOut

This is the step in which you actually modify AppleWorks. There
are several steps to the process. Make sure you use backup disks!

Sorting the TimeOut Menu

When you have TimeOut installed in AppleWorks, you select
applications from a menu. If you would like the menu items
alphabetized, answer Yes to sorting. Otherwise, they will appear
in the same order as they do in the disk directory.

Multiple TimeOut Applications Disks

If you have more applications than will fit on one disk, you can
answer Yes to multiple applications disks. This is most likely to
happen if you are using 5.25-inch disks. This allows you to load
your applications from different disks and have TimeOut display
them in the same menu.

If all of your applications fit on one disk, or in the same
subdirectory, answer No.

Location of TimeOut Applications

The next step is to tell TimeOut the location of your applications
disk. Remember that TimeOut and your applications are different.
In order for TimeOut to communicate with your applications, it
needs to know where to look for them.

Your applications (like QuickSpell), can be located anywhere you
like: a hard disk, a RAM disk, a floppy disk, or any other ProDOS
device. You will probably want to put them on your AppleWorks
disk.

Important: If you are using S.2S-inch disks, your applications
will not fit on your AppleWorks disk. There isn't enough space.

Installing TimeOut 7



8 Chapter 2

You are given two ways to tell TimeOut the location of your
applications, Slot and Drive, or ProDOS pathname.

Important: For 5.25 inch disk users-if you have one drive only,
tell TimeOut your applications are located in Slot 6, Drive 1. If
you have two drives, Slot 6, Drive 2 is recommended.

Location of AppleWorks

The next step is to indicate where your AppleWorks STARTUP
program is located. Put your AppleWorks disk <the STARTUP side
if your are using 5.25-inch disks) in the drive and press Return.
TimeOut will be installed.

Note: This is a one time modification. If you add more TimeOut
applications later, you don't need to install TimeOut again.

Copy Applications

If QuickSpell is your only TimeOut application, you can use your
backup copy of the TimeOut QUickSpcll disk as your applications
disk. You will want to create an applications disk in the future if
you get more TimeOut applications. This will help cut down on the
number of disks you need to use AppleWorks.

To copy the QuickSpell files to your TimeOut applications disk,
select Copy applications from the Main Menu.

Important: If you are using 5.25-inch disks, your applications
will not fit on your AppleWorks disk. There isn't enough space.

You will need to select the location of your applications disk either
by Slot and Drive or ProDOS pathname. The default location will
be the same one you gave TimeOut to look for your applications.

After the applications are copied, you will be asked where you
would like to copy the QuickSpell dictionaries. They can be copied
to the same disk as the applications, or to a different disk.



Note: The main and custom dictionaries are on the back side of
the 5.25 inch disk.

Re-installing TimeOut

If you need to change the location of your applications disk, or you
want to have more than one TimeOut applications disk, you will
have to install TimeOut again. Just follow the same steps you went
through the first time, making the needed changes.

Start up AppleWorks

Boot up your AppleWorks disk the same way you usually do. When
you start up AppleWorks with TimeOut installed, you will see the
TimeOut title screen before you reach the AppleWorks Main Menu.

The first thing TimeOut will do is search for your applications disk
and load the applications into AppleWorks.

Important: If TimeOut cannot find your applications, it will ask
you to insert your applications disk. Put it in the drive (if you
have not already done so) and choose Try again, or Try a
different location. If you still get the same message, you either
do not have any applications on the disk or your disk has been
damaged. Try creating a new applications disk.

If you do not see a new TimeOut title screen, TimeOut has not been
installed. Go back and try installing it again on a new backup copy.

As TimeOut finds each TimeOut application, they are listed on the
screen. An asterisk (*) before the application name indicates that it
is memory-based. If you press Escape while TimeOut loads your
applications, the memory-based applications will not load into
memory.

If you have specified that you are using multiple TimeOut
applications disks, insert each disk and answer Yes when asked

Installing TimeOut 9



10 Chapter 2

Read another TimeOut applications disk? AnswerNo
when the last applications disk has been read.

Accessing TimeOut Applications

You can cal1 up the TimeOut menu from inside ApplcWorks by
holding down the Open-Apple key and pressing the Escape key. A
menu similar to the fol1owing wil1 appear:

TirreO.Jt Menu

; . (l.:..Cck5f;e~~

2. :.;1tilitics

Use the Up and Down arrow keys or type a number to highlight an
application. Press Return to select it, or Escape if you don't want to
choose any items in the menu. If your applications are not memory
based, put your TimeOut applications disk in the drive.

Memory Usage

You will notice with TimeOut instal1ed that you have jess Desktop
memory for your AppleWorks documents. TimeOut itself takes up
some of the memory.

Memory-resident TimeOut applications also take up Desktop
memory. If you are short on Desktop memory, reconfigure your
applications so they arc disk-based. For maximum speed, make
your TimeOut applications memory-based or use them from a RAM
disk. The only price you pay is reduced Desktop memory.



Chapter 3

QuickSpell Tutorial



The following short tutorial will help you to quickly become
familiar with using QuickSpelI.

Configuring Dictionary Locations

Before you use QuickSpell, you will need to specify where it should
look for the main and custom dictionaries. Do the following:

1. Make sure you have installed TimeOut on your AppleWorks
STARTUP disk and copied TO.QUICKSPELL and TO.UTILITIES
to your TimeOut applications disk. (Unless, of course, you're
using the QuickSpell disk as your application disk.)

2. Start up AppleWorks.

3. When you get to the AppleWorks main menu, press Open-Apple
Escape for the TimeOut menu. Select Utilities.

4. Select Configure.

file: None UTILITIES Escape: ~view/Ad:l/C~e

TilreOJt applications utility cptic:ns

1 . Cmfigure

2. I.cBd to mem:>ry

3. DuTp fran manory

4 • Charqe ITEfTDry status

5. Charqe IlilrTe

6. Sort rrenu

7. Add awlicatims

TilreOJt Utilities Ccpyright 1987, by ALan Bird (Versic:n 2.0)

12 Chapter 3

TyJ:::e nlJTlber, or use arrows, then press Peturn 742K Avail.



5. Select QuickSpell.

File: l'bne aJNFlGURE

select an application to
Configure:

1. OJickSpell
2• Utilities
3. Vlbrd Coont

Escape: Utilities

'I'yt:e nunber, or use arI"C1lols f then press Feturn 10l6K Avail.

6. Select Location of Main Dictionary. You can specify
where the main dictionary is by using one of the following:

1. ProDOS pathname
2. Slot and Drive
3. AppleWorks data disk
4. TimeOut applications disk

Use ProDOS pat hname if your dictionary will be in a
subdirectory such as on a hard drive. Use Slot and Drive if
your dictionary will always be in the same disk drive. Use
AppleWorks data disk if the dictionary will be in the same
location as the current AppleWorks data disk. Use TimeOut
applications disk if you have copied the dictionary onto
your TimeOut applications disk.

QuickSpell Tutorial 13



14 Chapter 3

7. Select Location of Custom Dictionary to specify where
your custom dictionary file will be.

8. Press Escape 3 times to exit the Utilities application.

Using QuickSpell

Load the file Sample File from the QuickSpell disk by selecting
Add files to the desktop from the AppleWorks main menu.
After the Sample file has been loaded, bring up the TimeOut menu
by pressing Open-Apple-Escape and select QuickSpell.

QuickSpell will immediately begin to check the spelling of the
document against three dictionaries: (1) an internal dictionary
containing the most commonly used words, (2) the custom
dictionary, and (3) the main dictionary.

Note: If any errors occur while attempting to access the custom
dictionary or the main dictionary, make sure the disk
containing the dictionaries is in the correct drive. If you don't
know which drive to use, refer back to the section on
"Configuring Dictionary Locations" on page 12. If you are using
the 5.25" disk version of QuickSpell, the main and custom
dictionaries are on the back side of the QuickSpell disk.



After the dictionaries have been checked, you will see the
QuickSpell main menu:

File: sample File QUICKSPELL EScape: 5arrple File

20 unknown I 2 cbuble ;,ords

oelect v.ords to: BULLEl'EN
0Jcx:ALATE

l. Correct in oontext COPYS
GPIE

2. Peplace HENDERSEN

HERSHEY
3. JIdd to custon dictionary HOPEFULY

HOPE:IESLY
4. Ignore INSTRJCI'CN

KIOJEN
Or: MANUEL

MI'MJELS
5. Farove double w:>rds MYCH

P=S
6. Correct ALL in oontext REX:IENr

SINSERELY
SIRUP
SOSIAL

Typ2 nurrber, or use arrows, then press Return 573K Avail.

The list on the right contains the words, in alphabetical order,
that were not found in any dictionary. At the top of the list are two
numbers that indicate how many unknown words and double words
were found.

Replacing misspelled words

Select Replace from the main menu. You will now be able to select
all the words that you would like to replace. Use the up and down
arrow keys to highlight the word COPYS. Select the word by
pressing the right arrow key and pressing Return.

QuickSpell will now ask you for a replacement word. Replace the
word COPYS with COPIES and press Return. All occurrences of the
word COPYS are automatically replaced with the word COPIES

and COPYS is removed from the unknown words list.

QuickSpell Tutorial 15



16 Chapter 3

Select Replace again from the main menu. Highlight the word
BULLETEN, select it with the right arrow, and press Return.
Instead of typing in a replacement word, press Open-Applc-?
Make sure the disk containing the main dictionary is in the correct
drive. You will see a list of 29 suggested spellings. Select
BULLETIN. All occurrences of the word BULLETEN are
automatically replaced with the correct spelling, BULLETIN, and
BULLETEN is removed from the unknown words list.

Ignoring words

Select Ignore from the main menu. Highlight the word
PRONTODOS, select it with the right arrow, and press Return. 111e
word PRONTODOS is no longer an unknown word but will be ignored
until the next time you check this document.

Adding words to the custom dictionary

Select Add to custom dictionary from the main menu.
Highlight the word HERSHEY, select it with the right arrow, and
press Return. Make sure the disk containing the custom dictionary
is in the correct drive. The word HERSHEY is now added to your
custom dictionary.

Correcting in context

Select Correct in context from the main menu. Select several
words from the list by using the right arrow key, then press Return.
The first word you selected will be shown as it appears in the
document. Select Replace, Add to dictionary, Ignore word,
Skip or Get suggestions.

Replace and Add to Dictionary work the same as if you had
selected them from the QuickSpell main menu.

Ignore word means to ignore all occurrences of that word in the
document.



Skip means to ignore just this occurrence of the word. If, for
example, the unknown word HENDERSEN occurs more than once in
the document, selecting Skip takes you to the second occurrence,
ignoring only the first occurrence. You can replace the second
occurrence and skip the third one if you like.

Get suggestions goes immediately to a list of suggested
spellings, just like pressing Open-Apple-? after selecting Replace.

Press Escape if you want to quit correcting in context.

Select Correct ALL in context from the main menu. TI1is
allows you to easily correct every unknown word in context without
selecting them from the list. Press Escape to return to the main
menu.

Removing Double Words

Select Remove double words from the main menu. QuickSpell
will show you the double word of in context. Select Yes to remove
the first of. Continue until all double words have been removed.

Quitting QuickSpell

After returning back to the main menu, you can continue correcting
the sample document or press Escape to exit from QuickSpell. If you
have not removed all of the words from the unknown words list,
QuickSpell will ask you if you really want to exit.

QuickSpel1 Tutorial 17



18 Chapter 3



Chapter 4

QuickSpell Reference



Before using QuickSpell, you will need to indicate where it should
look for the dictionaries.

The TimeOut Utilities application which comes with QuickSpell
and most other TimeOut applications allows you to change some of
the default characteristics of TimeOut applications. This is known
as configuring an application. With QuickSpell, you can configure
the location of the main and custom dictionaries and enable and
disable the quick memory reference list.

Configuring QuickSpell

From AppleWorks, press Open-Apple-Escape to bring up the
TimeOut menu and select Utilities. From the Utilities main
menu, select Configure.

File: N:lne urILITIES Esca)Ce: Review/Ad:lIcrerqe

Chapfer4

TilTeOJt applicatiop.s utility q>tions

1. Ccnfigure

2. Lced to marory

3 . DlITlp fran marory

4. crerqe rrerory status

5. Crerqe narre

6. Sort rrenu

7. Actl awlicaticns

TiIreoJt Utilities Cq>yright 1987, 0,. Alan Bird (Version 2.0)

'lYre nllllber, or use arr<>NS, then press Return 742K Avail.



Then select QuickSpell.

File: N::>ne CXJNFlGURE Escape: Utilities

select an "FPllcation to
Configure:

1. Q.lickSpell
2. Utilities
3. Word Count

'IY!=e m.rnber, or use arIQ.oiS, then press Feturn 10l6K Avail.

QuickSpell Reference 21



Configuring the Dictionaries

File: Timeou~ Doc CCNFICL'RE

i).lickSpell =nfiguration menu

Escape: L~ilitics

IDeation of Vain Dictionary
2. location of OJstom Dictionary
3. Quick rrsrory reference liEt
4 . ~ify Document, Screen, or W:Jrd
5. Ignore """rds with digits

Tyee mmloer, or use arrows, then press Return

[Timecut applications disk
[Timecut applications disk
[No]
[No]

iYes]

l023K Avail.

22 Chapter 4

The first two items you can configure are the locations of the main
and custom dictionaries. You may use any of the following:

1. ProDOS pathname
2. Slot and Drive
3. AppleWorks data disk
4. TimeOut applications disk

Use ProDOS pa thname if your dictionary will be in a subdirectory
such as on a hard drive.

Use Slot and Drive if your dictionary will always be in the
main directory of the disk and in the same disk drive (such as slot
6, drive 2).

Use AppleWorks data disk if the dictionary will be in the same
location as the current AppleWorks data disk. Using this option
allows you to change the location of the dictionary at any time just
by changing the current AppleWorks data disk.



Use TimeOut applications disk if you have copied the
dictionary onto your TimeOut applications disk. If you are using
the 5.25" disk version of QuickSpell, the main and custom
dictionaries are on the back side of the QUickSpell disk.

Enabling and Disabling the Quick Memory
Reference List

The third configuration item is for turning on and off the Quick
memory reference list. If the memory reference list is
enabled, QuickSpeli remembers each word that it looks up in the
main and custom dictionaries. The next time you use QuickSpeli in
the same ApplcWorks session, the words that are in the memory
reference list do not need to be looked up in either the main
dictionary or the custom dictionary. This can be a great time-saver
if you keep checking the same document (or a similar one) over and
over again.

The memory reference list takes up part of your AppleWorks
desktop memory. If you run out of room for your desktop files,
disable the memory reference list.

Checking a Word, Screen or Document

Normally QuickSpeli checks the entire document for misspelled
words. If you would like to be able to check a single word or all the
words on the screen, select the fourth configuration option and
specify Yes. When you use QuickSpeli you will need to specify
Document, Screen, or Word. If you select Word, only the word
the cursor is on will be checked.

Words with Digits

QuickSpell normally ignores words containing digits (e.g. H20,
A500L). If you find that you accidently enter digits in words and
would like QuickSpeli to check them too, select the fifth
configuration option and specify No.

QuickSpell Reference 23



24 Chopter4

Memory versus Disk Based

To speed up operation of QuickSpell, you may wish to convert it to il

memory-based TimeOut application. Normally, every time you
select QuickSpell from the TimeOut menu, it must be loaded into
memory from the TimeOut applications disk. If you convert it to a
memory-based application, it loads into the AppleWorks desktop
memory when you start up AppleWorks. Then when you select it
from the TimeOut menu, it starts up immediately.

Because QuickSpell takes up about 12K of desktop memory, you
should not make it memory-based if you don't have a memory
expansion card and need to work with extremely large files.

To convert QuickSpell to memory-based, select Change memory
status from the Utilities main menu. Select QuickSpell. If
QuickSpell is disk-resident, indicate that you would like to change
the status to memory-resident. The next time you boot
AppleWorks, QuickSpeII will automatically be loaded into the
AppleWorks desktop memory.

To load QuickSpell into memory (if it isn't already there) for the
current AppleWorks session, select Load to memory from the
Utilities main menu and then select QuickSpell.



QuickSpell Main Menu Features

If you select Correct in context, Replace, Add to custom
dictionary, or Ignore from the main menu, you will be allowed
to scroll through the list of unknown words to select those you wish
to take the indicated action upon. Use the following keys to make
word selections:

Up and down arrow keys: scroll one word at a time

Open-Apple up and down arrow keys: scroll a page at a time

Open-Apple number keys: position to beginning, middle or end of
words

Right arrow: mark a word with an arrow to select the word

Left arrow: remove the arrow so a word is no longer selected

Open-Apple right arrow: select all words

Open-Apple left arrow: remove selection from all words

Return: when you have selected all you want, press Return (If no
selcctions have been made, then the word the cursor is on
will be selected when you press Return)

Escape: press Escape if you do not wish to perform the selected
function

QuickSpel1 Reference 25



rile: S<r.ple file QI.:::::KS?i::LL Escape: sa~le rile

20 unknown I 2 chilile w::>rds

26 Chopter4

select w::>~ds to: BULlli'ITN

CHOCAlATE

1 . Correct in oontext COPYS

GPLE

2 • Peplace HENDERSEN

HERSHEY
3. A:kl to custan dictiomry HOPEtlJLY

HOPEIESLY
4 . Ignore INSffiJCTCN

KICHrn

Or: ~~

MA'<1JE:..5
5. Perove double words MYCH

P~S

6. Correct ALL in oontext RECIENI'

SINSERELY

STRUP

SOSIAL

'I"y;::e n~mber, or use arroVv'S, then press Return 573K Ava i 1.

Correcting in Context

This main menu option shows each selected word in context and
allows the following options:

Replace: After selecting Replace, you will be asked whether you
want to replace all occurrences of the word or just this word. Type in
the replacement word or press Open-Apple-? for suggested
spellings.

Add to dictionary: This option immediately adds the word to your
custom dictionary.

Ignore: This option ignores every occurrence of the unknown word
and will show the next unknown word in context.

Skip: This option skips just this occurrence of the unknown word and
will show the next occurrence of the word in the document if there is
one. If there aren't any more, the next unknown word is shown.

Get suggestions: This option goes immediately to the suggested
spellings menu.



Replace

This main menu option allows you to replace every occurrence of the
unknown word. If you are not sure that every occurrence needs to be
replaced, then use Correct in context to do the replacing.

For each word that needs to be replaced, QuickSpell will ask you
for a replacement. You can edit the unknown word as it appears on
the bottom line or delete it with Opcn-Apple-Y and enter the
replacement from scratch. The word you entcr will be checked
against the main dictionary to make sure that it is a valid word. If
it is not a known word, you will be asked if you want to add it to the
custom dictionary.

QuickSpell replaces each word on an individual basis matching the
case of each character in the replacement word with the word that
is being replaced. This is to make sure that words starting with a
capital letter will still start with a capital lettcr and words that
are all upper or lower case will be rcplaced corrcctly. The case of
each character of the replacement word you type in will be ignored.
Notice the replacemcnts that would be made in the following
examples.

Word to
replace:

appul
Appul
APPUL

Suggested Spellings

Word
entered:

APPLE
APPLE
aPpLe

Replacement:

apple
Apple
APPLE

If you are not sure how to spell a word, rather than look it up in a
dictionary, you can have QuickSpell give you some suggestions.
Pressing Open-Apple-? (or Open-Apple-f) when you need to type in
a replacement word will give you a list of possible spellings.

Up to twenty-nine spellings at a time will appear on the screen.
Select the word you want from the menu and it will automatically
replace the misspelled word.

QuickSpeli Reference 27



28 Chopter4

If you want to select a word while QuickSpell is still searching for
suggested spellings, press the space bar.

If the word you need didn't show up in the first twenty-nine, select
More to search for more. The first few words will closely resemble
the misspelled word. After that the spellings may vary widely
from the misspelled word.

Add to Custom Dictionary

This main menu option allows you to add words to your own custom
dictionary. Use this to add words that you know are correct but are
not in QuickSpell's main dictionary.

You may add as many words as you wish. You are only limited by
disk space. It is best, however, not to add exotic words, names, or
abbreviations that you rarely use. These may be mistaken for
words that are actually spelled incorrectly.

Your custom dictionary is stored on disk as a standard ASCII (text)
file. You may add or delete words by loading the dictionary into
AppleWorks as a word processor or data base file (see your
AppleWorks manual under ASCII file, bringing into DB or ASCII
file, bringing into WP). The file is named CUST.DICTIONARY.
Be sure to avoid adding any spaces in the words. There must be only
one word per line. The words do not have to be sorted. Sorting does
not speed up spell checking of the custom dictionary. After editing,
you will have to print to disk to save the file (see your
AppleWorks manual under ASCII files, printing to).

Ignore

This main menu option allows you to quickly remove words from the
list of unknown words that you do not want to replace or add to the
custom dictionary.



Remove Double Words

Sometimes we accidentally enter two words in in a row in our
documents. These double word errors are very difficult to find in
casual proofreading. (Did you notice the double word "in" in the
first sentence of this paragraph?) QuickSpell spots double words
and allows you to easily remove one of the words.

If the indicator at the top of the word lists shows that there are
double words, select Remove double words from the menu. Each
double word is shown in context with the first one highlighted.
You are then asked if you want to remove the double word. The
first occurrence of the double word is the one that is deleted.

Correct ALL in context

This option is the same as choosing Correct in context and
then selecting all the words in the list.

Checking Data Base and Spreadsheet
Documents

QuickSpell will not directly check words in data base or
spreadsheet documents. You can, however, check these documents
by printing them to the clipboard and copying them from the
clipboard into a blank word processor file. If there are any
misspelled words, you will need to enter the replacements yourself
into the data base or spreadsheet document.

QuickSpell Reference 29



Chapter 4

Memory usage

You will notice with TimeOut installed that you have less desktop
memory for your AppleWorks documents. TimeOut itself takes up
some of the memory.

Memory-resident TimeOut applications also take up desktop
memory. If you are short on desktop memory, reconfigure your
applications so they are disk-based.

However, for maximum speed, make your TimeOut applications
memory-based or run them from a RAM disk.

Large Documents

If your document is extremely large, QuickSpell may not be able to
check the entire document at once. If not, QuickSpell will check the
first portion and allow you to correct any misspelled words in that
portion. After all corrections have been made and you attempt to
exit from QUickSpell, you will be asked if you want to check the
remainder of the document. If you answer Yes, QuickSpell will
check the next portion until the entire document has been checked.

Normally, this should only occur if your document is about lOOK or
more.

If you are using QuickSpell with Applied Engineering's desktop
expander, you cannot check files that have more than 3070 lines. If
you attempt to do this, you will get a File too big error
message.



Appendix

TimeOut Utilities

Using the Utilities

The TimeOut Utilities application is provided with all TimeOut
products. It has several functions that give you a lot more
flexibility in using your TimeOut applications. To use the TimeOut
Utilities, make sure that the file TO. UTILITIES has been copied to
your TimeOut applications disk. Start up AppleWorks and press
Open-Apple-Escape to call up the TimeOut menu. Select
Utilities. You will see the following screen:

File: /bee urILITIES Escape: Ieview/Acl::i/Change

TiJreO..Jt applications utility cptirns

1 • Crnfigure

2. Load to manory

3. Dunp fran manory

4. Change rrerrory status

5. Charqe nama

6. Sort rrenu

7. Acl:J. awlicatims

TiJreO..Jt Utilities Copyright 1987, OJ Alan Bird (Version 2.0)

'IYfe nurber, or use arrows, then press Ieturn 742K Avail.

Appendix 31



32 Appendix

Configure

The Configure option allows you to set new defaults for your
TimeOut applications. Configurable options might include printer
type, default font, location of files needed by the application, etc.
Not all TimeOut applications have configurable options.

To configure an application, select Configure from the Utilities
menu. Then select the application you want to configure. You will
then see a menu indicating what options may be configured for that
particular application. You should also see the current value for
each option in brackets [ ).

Select an option that you would like to change. Enter or select the
new value for that option. Make sure that the TimeOut
applications disk is in a drive so that the application can be
updated with the new value. The next time you use the
application, it will use the new value that you have supplied.

After you are finished updating configurable options, press Escape
to return to the Utilities main menu.

Load to memory

TimeOut applications are either disk-resident or memory-resident.
If an application was configured as disk-resident when you started
up AppleWorks, you can load it into memory using the Load to
memory option. Just select the option from the Utilities menu and
select which application you would like to load.

Dump from memory

If you receive a message from AppleWorks indicating that it was
unable to complete an option because of insufficient desktop
memory, you may need to dump one or more TimeOut applications
that are memory-resident. Select Dump from memory from the
Utilities menu and select which application you would like to



dump. Notice that the amount of free memory indicated in the
lower right hand portion of the screen increases with each
application you dump. Applications that are dumped are returned
to disk-resident status for the remainder of the AppleWorks
session.

Change memory status

This option allows you to indicate whether a TimeOut application
is disk- or memory-resident. Note that this only indicates how the
application will be treated when you start up AppleWorks. To
load an application into memory or to return it to the disk for the
current AppleWorks session, you will need to use the Load to
memo ry option or the Dump f rom memo ry option.

Change name

This option allows you to change the name of the application as it
appears in the TimeOut menu. The Beagle Bros staff carefully
selects a good name for each application. However, you have the
flexibility of renaming it if you wish.

If the new name you enter is longer than the old name, the name
change will not be reflected in the TimeOut menu until the next
time you start up AppleWorks.

Sort Menu

When you apply TimeOut to your AppleWorks STARTUP disk, you
are given the option of indicating whether or not you want the
TimeOut menu automatically sorted by application name. If you
choose not to have the menu sorted, you can still sort it after
starting up AppleWorks by selecting Sort menu from the Utilities
ITalU.

Appendix 33



Appendix

Add Applications

This selection allows you to add TimeOut applications to
AppleWorks at any time while you are running AppleWorks. A
new TimeOut menu is created for the new applications.

This feature allows you to start up AppleWorks with just a few
TimeOut applications (including Utilities). You may just want to
start AppleWorks only with Utilities and then add
applications from their own disks as you may need them.

This feature also allow you to have more than 30 TimeOut
applications by creating more than one TimeOut menu. Each menu
can contain no more than 30 applications. If you have more than 30
applications, you will need to put 30 or less on each disk or in each
subdirectory to be able to access all of them.

To add applications, select Add applications from the
Utilities main menu, insert the disk containing the applications to
be added, then specify the location of the disk.

There is no limit to the number of TimeOut menus you can create
through the Add applications feature. To switch from one
TimeOut menu to another, press Open-Apple-Escape to bring up the
current TimeOut menu, and press Tab. It you continue to press Tab,
you will cycle through all of the available TimeOut menus and
will return back to your original menu.

Use the Tab key also to switch between TimeOut menus while using
options 1-4 from the Utilities main menu. For example, if you
select Configure and you get the wrong TimeOut menu, press Tab
until the correct one appears.



Misc

Miscellaneous Information

Control-Reset Patch

When you install TimeOut on your AppleWorks Startup disk,
TimeOut makes a patch to AppleWorks so that Control-Reset will
take you to the Main Menu instead of the machine-language
monitor.

This patch is only added for use in the event that AppleWorks
hangs or crashes. We do not recommend using it as a means of
getting to the Main Menu!

Miscellaneous 35



36 Miscellaneous



Helpl

Customer Support Information

If you have questions or problems that your dealer can't answer, you
can contact the Beagle Bros Technical Support Staff for expert
assistance.

Before calling, check the instruction manual to see if it contains the
information you need. Write down a complete description of the
problem, the version number of the software, and the names and
version numbers of any other AppleWorks enhancement programs
you're using.

If you have a modem, you may also receive Tech Support on our 24
hour Customer Support System. The system provides an electronic
mail and conferencing system, along with the latest information
about product updates and changes.

Technical Support:
(619) 452-5502 9 am to 5 pm, weekdays (Pacific time)

Modem Tech Support:
(619) 558-6151 24 hours, everyday

Or, you can write to:

Beagle Bros, Inc.
6215 Ferris Square, Suite 100
San Diego, CA 92121

Help! 37



38 Help!



Index

Add applications 34
Add to dictionary 16,25,26,28
AppleWorks STARTUP 2,6, 12,33
Automatic Installation 5
Backup a Disk 6
Case 27
Catalog a Disk 6
Change memory status 33
Change name 33
Check spelling 14
Compatibility 4
Configure 12,32
Configuring 12, 14, 20, 22
Control-Reset 35
Copying applications 8
Copying dictionaries 8
Correcting in context 16, 17,25,26,27,29
Create a Subdirectory 6
Custom dictionary 12, 14, 16,22,28
Data Base 29
Desktop expanders 4
Dictionary 8, 12, 14,22,28
Digits 23
Disk-based 24, 30, 32
Document check 23
Double words 15, 17,29
Dump from memory 33,34
Enhancements 4
Errors 14
File copy 8
Format a Disk 6
Get suggestions 16, 17,26
Help 37

Index Si



Index

Ignore 16,25,26,28
Installation 4
Internal dictionary 14
Key functions 25
Large documents 30
Load to memory 32
Main dictionary 12, 13, 14,22
Manual Installation 5
Memory-based 9,24,30,32
Memory usage 30
Miscellaneous 35
Multiple application disks 6
Notes 5
Quick memory reference list 23
Quitting 17
Re-installing 9
Remove 29
Replace 15,16,25,26,27
Screen check 23
Size limitations 30
Skip 16, 17,26
Sort menu 7, 33
Spreadsheet 29
Subdirectory 6
Suggested spellings 16,26,27
Technical support 37
TimeOut applications 4, 7
TimeOut applications disk 4, 7
TimeOut menu 7, 10
TO.QUICKSPELL 12
TO.UTILITIES 12,31
Troubleshooting 37
Unknown words 15, 17
Update 4,5
Utilities 31
Version 4
Word check 23



BEAGLE BROS, INC. • 6215 Ferris Square, Suite 100 • San Diego, CA 92121 • l619) 452-5500


